Public Document Pack

Argyll

Argyll and Bute Council

Combhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid l%}?Bl‘lte
Customer Services COUNCIL

Executive Director: Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT

Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604444
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

e.mail —douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk

15 April 2010

NOTICE OF MEETING
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL

CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 22 APRIL 2010 at 2:00 PM, which
you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director - Customer Services

BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: 112 WEST PRINCES STREET,
HELENSBURGH

(a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documents (Pages 1 - 76)
(b) Responses from Interested Parties (Pages 77 - 96)
(c) Applicant Response to Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 97 -

104)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Roddy McCuish Councillor Alex MacNaughton
Councillor Donnie MacMillan

Contact: Hazel Kelly Tel: 01546 604269



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3a

OFFICIAL USE

o ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL
WWW.ARGYLL-BUTE.GOV. UK/** 5 /5 /’ o

(Ws)

NOTICE OF REVIEW Date Receive

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8
of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and
Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedures
(Scotland) Regulations 2008

Important - Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use
Block Capitals. Further information is available on the Council’s Website.
You should, if you wish, seek advice from a Professional Advisor on how to
complete this form.

(1) APPLICANT FOR REVIEW (2) AGENT (if any)

Name Mr.G Burgess Name JB DesignConsult Ltd.

Address | 112 West Princes St. Address | 10 Kenilworth Avenue
Helensburgh Helensburgh

Postcode| Ggg4 8xD Postcode | G84 7R
Tel. No. | 01436 674144 Tel. No. | 07545 325 806
Email - Email info@jb
[...]
the date of refusal — 18"
February 2010, 5 months after the date of Validation of the Application.

(The Applicant has therefore prepared the enclosed Scheduled Document Number 3 which
includes historical letter and email correspondence with Planning Services, highlighting the
requests for specific comments to form the basis of a dialogue to agree a proposal which
would be satisfactory to the Council.)

The Applicant notes that there have been no formal requests for extensions of
time beyond the statutory two - month Planning Application process, from the
Planning Services. The formal Planning Application process in this instance has
taken exactly five months (three more than the Government's stated target) to
reach a formal conclusion.

This followed a period of approximately five months of pre-application discussions
which were not productive. As the Applicant is 75 years old and planning his
overdue retirement, he believes a period of ten months of trying to get an answer
is unreasonable. This appears to fly in the face of the Governments stated
objective to ‘speed up’ the Planning process, especially as this Application was
minor and local.

(Copies of correspondence during the pre-application period are available if requested.)




Page 3

(8) If the Local Review Body determines that it requires further information on
“specified matters” please indicate which of the following procedure you would
prefer to provide such information :-

(a) Dealt with by written submission

(b) Dealt with by Local Hearing

(c) Dealt with by written submission and site inspection

X

(d) Dealt with by local hearing and site inspection
NB It is a matter solely for the Local Review Body to determine if further information
is required and, if so, how it should be obtained.

(9) Please list in the schedule all documentation submitted as part of the
application for review ensuring that each document corresponds to the
numbering in the sections below:-

Schedule of documents submitted wi
[...]
statement
that sunlight and daylight are not an issue, it is considered that the privacy and amenity
of any prospective residents would be adversely affected.

Appendix A of the adopted local plan states that all developments should have some
private open space, with courtyard style developments only occupying a maximum of
45% of their site. On the rear elevation the development would be hard up against the
boundary wall of the flats to the west. The dwellings will have no curtilage at the rear and
a limited curtilage to the front, each comprising a small area measuring 4.5m by 7 (31.5
square metres) which is virtually all hard surface including bin stores. Each of the
proposed dwellings is indicated to take up approximately 61% of the individual plots. The




Page 74

flatted development will also have a limited curtilage comprising a small area of garden ground measuring
approximately 6.2 by 6.2 metres (38 square metres). The applicant has shown that there are a number of
modern flatted developments within Helensburgh that have less open space associated with them and most
of this is given over to parking. However, these developments all have direct road frontages as well as open
aspects to the rear which contribute to the feeling of open space and their setting.

On the basis of the flats to the west which dominate, constrain and overshadow the site, the size of the
application site, the number of properties proposed, the limited outlook and amenity space of both the
proposed dwellings and the flats and that in turn the proposed flats overlook the dwellings then this proposal
constitutes over-development and its amenity would be severely undermined. The site also has little amenity
area associated with the development.

C. Road Network, Parking and Associated Transport Matters.
The site is accessed through a narrow lane measuring approximately 3 metres wide and 8.5 metres in
length. The area roads Manager has recommended that the application be refused since the
[...]

LOCAL REVIEW BODY

REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE
ERECTION OF 5NO DWELLINGHOUSES AT LAND TO
THE REAR OF 112 WEST PRINCES STREET,
HELENSBURGH

PLANNING PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE APPLICATION
REFERENCE NUMBER 09/01417/PPP

15 March 2010




Page 82

INTRODUCTION

The Planning Authority is Argyll & Bute Council (‘the Council’). The appellant is Mr Burgess
(‘the appellant’).

The planning permission in principle application, reference number 09/01417/PPP, for the
erection of 5 no dwellinghouses at land to the rear of 112 West Princes Street, Helensburgh
(‘the appeal site’) was refused under delegated powers on 18 February 2010. The planning
application has been appealed and is subject of referral to a Local Review Body.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The application site lies to the rear of an existing 2 storey building which has a retail unit at
ground floor level and domestic accommodation at first floor level. It lies within the town centre
and is surrounded by tenement buildings. It is currently used as a garage/workshop and as
such has associated buildings. The site measures approximately 415 square metres, however
25 square metres of this is taken up with the access lane giving a useable area of approximately
390 square metres.

SITE HISTORY

03/01623/COU — Change of use of vacant storage building (Class 6) to car repair workshop
(Class 5) — permitted 07/11/2005.

A pre-application enquiry was submitted to the Council and a site visit was conducted with the
appellant. Various issues were discussed as the site is raises a number of issues. The
application under review was submitted before a formal reply was sent out. A subsequent site
visit did take place where it was advised that the application was considered over development
and would be recommended for refusal. It was advised at this stage to submit supporting
information so that this was in place should the applicant wish to appeal our decision. [t was
and still is considered that the number of dwellings required
[...]
the front, each comprising a small area measuring




Page 92

4.5m by 7 (31.5 square metres) which is virtually all hard surface including bin stores.
Each of the proposed dwellings is indicated to take up approximately 61% of the
individual plots. The flatted development will also have a limited curtilage comprising
a small area of garden ground measuring approximately 6.2 by 6.2 metres (38
square metres). The applicant has shown that there are a number of modern flatted
developments within Helensburgh that have less open space associated with them
and most of this is given over to parking. However, these developments all have
direct road frontages as well as open aspects to the rear which contribute to the
feeling of open space and their setting.

On the basis of the flats to the west which dominate, constrain and overshadow the
site, the size of the application site, the number of properties proposed, the limited
outlook and amenity space of both the proposed dwellings and the flats and that in
turn the proposed flats overlook the dwellings then this proposal constitutes over-
development and its amenity would be severely undermined. The site also has little
amenity area associated with the development.

C. Road Network, Parking and Associated Transport Matters.

The site is accessed through a narrow lane measuring approximately 3 metres wide
and 8.5 metres in length. The area roads Manager has recommended that the
application be refused since the existing access sightlines are substandard and
unacceptable. He has advised that in order to improve this, for vehicle and
pedestrian safety, the access should be widened to 4.8 metres. However, this would
involve demolishing part of one of the buildings on either side of the entrance, which
is not a viable option.

Since the proposal is within the town centre, zero parking for one bedroom dwellings
is acceptable. Since the indicative plans submitted show only one bedroom
dwellings, no car parking is required. The Area

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 22 APRIL 2010  

 
 

Present:  Councillor Roddy McCuish (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Alex McNaughton 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 Hazel Kelly, Senior Committee Assistant (Minute Taker) 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: 112 WEST PRINCES 

STREET, HELENSBURGH 
  The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the panel.  

He advised that the only participants allowed to speak at the meeting 
would be the Members of the Local Review Body and Mr Reppke who 
would provide procedural advice if required. 
 
The Chair advised that the first matter for the Local Review Body to 
address would be to establish whether the information contained within 
the agenda pack was, in the view of Members, sufficient to allow the Local 
Review Body to reach a decision on the application.  The Board agreed 
unanimously that they had enough information to make a decision on the 
application. 
 
The Chair confirmed that given the Local Review Body had agreed that 
they had enough information to allow a decision to be made it would 
therefore not be necessary to accede to the request by the applicant for a 
local hearing and site inspection to which the Board agreed. 
 
The Chair invited comments from Members on determination of the 
Review.  Councillor McNaughton advised that he felt the site was very 
tight for the size of the development and that the access was very narrow.  
Councillor MacMillan advised that he thought the application was contrary 
to policies LP ENV 1, LP ENV 19 and Appendix A of the Argyll and Bute 
Local Plan.  Councillor McCuish advised that while he had been in 
Helensburgh on 21 April 2010 on other business he had viewed the site.  
He advised that in his view the site was very tight and would not 
accommodate 5 dwellings.  He also advised that that he believed the 
application was contrary to policies LP ENV 1, LP ENV 19 and Appendix 
A of the Argyll and Bute Local Plan.  He added that the site exited onto 
West Princes Street which was one of the busiest streets in Helensburgh.  
Councillor MacMillan advised that he too had visited the site on 21 April 
2010 and felt that the access was substandard.  Councillor McNaughton 



advised that although he thought the access was adequate at 3m wide for 
vehicles only, he felt that as the access was shared with pedestrians this 
would make it dangerous.  Councillor McCuish advised that the 
application had been recommended for refusal by the area roads 
manager due to a substandard access.  He advised that he did not think 
that the installation of a bollard by the applicant would be sufficient to stop 
vehicles entering the site and that it would do nothing to improve the 
sightlines.  He further advised that although no parking was required for 
this development there would be an increase in pedestrian traffic.  Finally 
he added that he had concerns over the privacy for the buildings already 
in the area and also for those people who would occupy the development 
from being overlooked by existing properties. 
 
The Chair proposed that the application be refused for the reasons 
discussed by the Board which was unanimously agreed to. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board agreed to refuse the application for the following reasons – 
 

1. The proposal was considered over-development of the site. 
 

2. The proposal was contrary to Policies LP ENV 1, LP ENV 19 and 
Appendix A of the Argyll and Bute Local Plan. 

 
3. The recommendation by the area roads manager to refuse the 

application due to substandard and unacceptable access 
sightlines. 

 
4. Concerns that the development would affect the privacy of the 

residents. 
 
And therefore the Board determined that the reasons for refusal be – 
 
The application site is located in a backland plot in the rear court area of 
properties fronting onto West Princes Street.  It has traditionally been 
used as part of a painter and decorators and for the repair of motor 
vehicles.  The site is constrained, overlooked and dominated by adjoining 
flatted properties particularly those to the west fronting onto John Street.  
The site extends to 415 square metres, 25 metres of which comprises the 
access.  The proposal is for a terrace of three single storey dwellings 
together with a 2 storey block of 2 flats.  On the rear elevation the 
development would be hard up against the boundary wall of the flats to 
the west.  The dwellings will have no curtilage at the rear and a limited 
curtilage at the front, each comprising a small area measuring 4.5m by 7m 
(31.5 square metres) which is virtually all hard surface including bin 
stores.  Each of the proposed dwellings is indicated to take up 
approximately 60% of the individual plots.  The flatted development will 
also have a limited curtilage comprising a small area of garden ground 
measuring approximately 6.2 by 6.2 metres (38 square metres).  On the 
basis of the flats to the west which dominate, constrain and over shadow 
the site, the size of the application site, the number of properties 
proposed, the limited outlook and amenity space of both the proposed 



dwellings and the flats and that in turn the proposed flats overlook the 
dwellings then this proposal constitutes over development and its amenity 
would be severely undermined.  The proposal is therefore contrary to 
policies LP ENV1, LP ENV19 and Appendix A of the Argyll and Bute Local 
Plan which, inter alia, presume against development with poor quality or 
inappropriate layouts or densities including over-development and 
overshadowing of sites. 
 

 




